Expected further years of life UK schemes US schemes

Male

31 July 2017

Female

31 July 2017

Male

31 July 2016

Female

31 July 2016

Male

31 July 2017

Female

31 July 2017

Male

31 July 2016

Female

31 July 2016

Member who retires next year at age 65  23 24 23 24 21 23 21 23

Member, currently 45, when they retire

in 20 years’ time 24 25 24 26 23 24 23 25

Sensitivity

Sensitivities in respect of the key assumptions used to measure the principal pension schemes as at 31 July 2017 are set out below. These

sensitivities show the hypothetical impact of a change in each of the listed assumptions in isolation, with the exception of the sensitivity to

inflation which incorporates the impact of certain correlating assumptions. In practice, such assumptions rarely change in isolation.

Profit before tax

 for year ended

 31 July 2017

£m

Increase/

(decrease) in

scheme assets

 31 July 2017

£m

(Increase)/

decrease in

scheme

liabilities

 31 July 2017

£m

Profit before tax

 for year ended

 31 July 2016

£m

Increase/

(decrease) in

scheme assets

 31 July 2016

£m

(Increase)/

decrease in

scheme

liabilities

 31 July 2016

£m

Rate of mortality – 1 year increase in life expectancy (3) 67 (177) (3) 53 (183)

Rate of mortality – 1 year decrease in life expectancy 3 (66) 177 3 (53) 183

Rate of inflation – 0.25% increase (2) 20 (97) (2) 16 (119)

Discount rate – 0.25% increase 4 (27) 151 4 (19) 168

Market value of scheme assets – 2.5% increase 2 79  2 86

The effect on profit before tax reflects the impact of current service cost and net interest cost. The value of the scheme assets is affected by

changes in mortality rates, inflation and discounting because they affect the carrying value of the insurance assets.

Asset valuation

Liquidity funds, equities and bonds are valued using quoted market prices in active markets. Exchange traded equity index futures are valued

at market prices.

Total return, interest and inflation swaps are bilateral agreements between counterparties and do not have observable market prices. These

derivative contracts are valued using observable market inputs.